

**Vinod Kumar versus Union of India & Others**

**CWP No.7248 of 2014**

**13.03.2026. Present:** Mr. Karam Pal, Proxy Counsel, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India [Senior Advocate] with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for the respondents-UOI.

Mr. Karam Pal, Advocate, appearing as Proxy Counsel for the petitioner, prays for an adjournment on the ground that original counsel has to attend cremation, on the demise of Mr. Ashwani K. Lal, Advocate.

Prayer not opposed.

List the matter for consideration on

**08.05.2026.**

**March 13, 2026**  
*[Shivender]*

**(Ranjan Sharma)**  
**Judge**